
 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION Caramel Sea Salt Grab Bag 

PRODUCT CODE 4-GBCSS-16 

 
 
Supplier Details 

Name Buttermilk Confections 

Address Cooksland Industrial Estate, Bodmin, Cornwall, PL31 2QB 

Telephone 01208 814505 

Contacts Technical Christian Bungay christian@buttermilk.co.uk 

 Development David Goad david@buttermilk.co.uk 

 Sales Tracy McDonnell 
Goad 

tracy@buttermilk.co.uk 

 

Product Details 

Product Name Caramel Sea Salt Grab Bag 

Full Product Description Caramel Flavoured Fudge with Cornish Sea Salt 

Pack Weight 175g e 

Country of origin UK 

Shelf Life 10 months  

BB Coding DD/MM/YY – Production Batch Code  
 

Packaging Sealed bag in a box 

Product Barcode 5036854002193 

Outercase Barcode 15036854002190 

Recommended Storage Temp 10-20°C  

Ingredient List 
 

Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Sweetened Condensed Milk (Whole Milk, 
Sugar), Palm Oil, Salted Butter (Milk, Salt), Cornish Sea Salt 
(0.6%), Caramel Flavouring (0.2%), Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin. 

 

Ingredients Breakdown 

RM - Code Product Detail % Country Of Origin 

02-001 Sugar - Granulated 36.01% 

Angola, Australia, Barbados, Belgium, Belize, 
Benin, Brazil, Burkina Faso, Colombia, Costa 

Rica, Dominican Republic, Ethiopia, Fiji, 
France, Germany, Guadeloupe, Guatemala, 

Guyana, Honduras, Ireland, Ivory Coast (Cote 
d Ivoire), Jamaica, Kenya, Laos, Madagascar, 
Malawi, Mozambique, Nepal, Netherlands, 

Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Reunion (FR), 
Suriname, Swaziland, Tanzania, United 

Kingdom, Zambia. 

02-004 Glucose Syrup 18.00% UK 

01-300 
Sweetened Condensed 

Milk (85% Fat) 
16.72% UK 

03-004 
Albex Eclipse Veg Oil - 

Palm Oil 
10.29% UK 

02-002 Fondant 9.00% EU 

00-001 Water - Mains 6.43% UK 

01-100 Salted Butter 2.57% UK 

04-204 Cornish Sea Salt 0.59% UK 

07-012B Caramel flavouring 0.23% UK 

10-300 Emulsifier: soya lecithin 0.12% UK 
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Allergen Information 

Allergen Product 
Contains 
Yes / No 

Used on 
same line 
Yes / No 

Used on 
Same 
Site Yes / 
No 

Further Details: 

Egg & Egg Derivatives No Yes Yes Dried Meringue is handled 
on site 

Milk & Milk Derivatives - Cows Yes Yes Yes Products containing milk 
powder and milk 
derivatives handled on site 
 

Celery & Celery Derivatives 
 

No No No  

Mustard & Mustard Derivatives 
 

No No No  

Tree  Nuts & Nut Derivatives 
(including: almond, hazel, 
walnut, cashew, pecan nut, 
Brazil nut, pistachio nut, 
Macadamia, Queensland Nut.) 

No Yes Yes Tree nuts handled on site 

Peanuts & Peanut Derivatives 
 

No Yes Yes Peanuts handled on site 

Sesame Seeds & Sesame 
Derivatives 

No No No  

Soya & Soya Derivatives Yes Yes Yes Products containing soya 
handled on site 

Gluten & Gluten derivatives No Yes Yes Gluten containing 
materials handled on site 

Lupin & Lupin Derivatives No No No  

Fish & Fish Derivatives No No No  

Shellfish & Shellfish 
Derivatives 

No No No  

Molluscs & Mollusc Derivatives No No No  

Sulphur dioxide and sulphites 
at concentrations of > 10mg/kg 
or 10mg/l expressed as SO2 

No Yes Yes Dried fruit handled in site 

 

Product Suitable For  

Vegetarians Yes Kosher Not certified 

Vegans No Halal Not certified 

Coeliacs Yes Organic No 

 

Nutritional Information 

Nutrient Units / 100g Units Calculated  / Analytical 
data 

Energy 432 Kcal Calculated 

Energy 1817 KJ Calculated 

Protein  1.7 (g) Calculated 

Total Carbohydrate 72.4 (g) Calculated 

Carbohydrate of which Sugars 64.8 (g) Calculated 

Total Fat 15.1 (g) Calculated 

of which saturates 7.9 (g) Calculated 

Salt 0.78 (g) Calculated 
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Product Attributes 

Parameter Acceptable Quality Standards 
 

Appearance Light cream to medium brown in colour fudge. 

Aroma Sweet caramel aroma. 

Texture Medium soft bite to fudge, crumbly and melt in mouth 

Flavour Soft bite to fudge, crumbly and melt in mouth. 

 

Genetically Modified Organisms 

This product is free from genetically modified ingredients. Suppliers comply with UK/EC legislation 
to ensure absence of Genetically Modified Organisms 
 

 

Finished Product Micro testing 

Test Frequency Units per g Count Standard 

Standard / 
Accept 

Maximum / 
Reject 

Enterobacteriaceae Quarterly 
random product 
schedule  

Cfu/g <100/g >100/g 

E. coli Quarterly 
random product 
schedule 

Cfu/g <10/g >10/g 

Yeast &  Moulds Quarterly 
random product 
schedule 

Cfu/g <10000/g >10000/g 

S.Aureus  Quarterly 
random product 
schedule 

Cfu/g <20/g >20g 

Salmonella Quarterly 
random product 
schedule  

In 25g Absent/25g Present/25g 

Certified contract laboratory used ALS  (UKAS 1282) 

 

Finished Product Allergen Testing 

Presence of  Frequency Standard / Accept Maximum / Reject 

Casein Monthly Schedule <2.5 ppm >2.5ppm 

Beta lactoglobulin Monthly Schedule <1.5 ppm >1.5 ppm 

Gluten Monthly Schedule <5 ppm >5 ppm 

Certified contract laboratory used Food Allergen Centre (UKAS 4400) 

 

Packaging 

Primary Packaging 

Material Type Clear BOPP (Biaxially Oriented Polypropylene) 
flow wrap bag, heat sealed. 

Packaging Component Weight (g) 2g 

Dimensions 165mm H x 85mm W x 50mm D 

Recyclable Y / N Y 

Secondary Packaging 

Material Type Cardboard header card 

Weight of Outer 4g 
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Dimensions 116mm (H) x 79mm (W) 

Recyclable Y / N Y 

 

Outer Box  

Material Type Cardboard 

Weight of Outer 300g 

Dimensions 122mm H x 197mm W x 329mm D 

Recyclable Y/N Y 

 

Tertiary Packaging Pallet Shrink Wrap 

Material Type Wood LDPE 

Weight (kg) 25 0.1 

Colour Blue/Red, Brown Clear 

Recyclable Y/N Y Y 

 

Palletisation 

Units per outer case 16 

No. Cases per pallet 112 

No. Cases per layer 14 

No. Layers per pallet 8 

 

Approval on behalf of Buttermilk Confections Ltd 

Name Cristina Nastase 

Position Quality Auditor 

Date 13/07/2023 

Signature Cristina Nastase 

Specification Issue Number 02 

 


